
 
 
 

IN REPLY REFER TO: 

United States Department of the Interior 
 

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 
Missouri Basin Region 
Wyoming Area Office 

P.O. Box 1630 
Mills, WY  82644-1630 

 

 

 

21057
WY-4105 
2.2.4.22 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 
 
Memorandum 
 
To:  WY-6040, Casper Control Center 
 
From: WY-4105, Water Scheduler, Water and Civil Works Branch, Mills WY 
 

Subject:  WATER RELEASE ORDER 
                BO 04-26  (Reservoir releases)    

 
GENERAL    
The Boysen Crew will be conducting unit testing at the power plant from December 16 through 
December 17, 2025. Testing will begin at 8:30 a.m. each day and will last approximately 2 
hours.  During this period, increased releases from the power plant will occur. Upon completion 
of the tests, the river flows will be adjusted and maintained at approximately 600 cfs. 
 
Boysen 
December 16, 2025 
0830 hours – Beginning at 0830 and in coordination with the Boysen Crew, complete unit 
testing. Upon completion of testing, maintain releases to the river at approximately 600 cfs. 
 
December 17, 2025 
0830 hours – Beginning at 0830 and in coordination with the Boysen Crew, complete unit 
testing. Upon completion of testing, release approximately 600 cfs and maintain until further 
notice. 
 
 
 
 
 

cc:             WY-6040   
cc: E-Mail to:    EXTERNAL  
bor-wya-ccoper@usbr.gov  (Casper Control Center, Mills, WY) 
bhcemc@gmail.com   (LaRae Dobbs at (307) 548-2516, Bighorn County) 
emc@hscounty.com                            (Hot Springs County Emergency Mgmt) 

mailto:bor-wya-ccoper@usbr.gov


 
Christopher Curtis (MT-300)  Yellowtail PH #406-666-3201   Fax #406-666-3209 

 Chris Gomer (MT-400) 
 Jeff Snell (MB-4600) 
 Christopher Murray  
 Clayton Jordan (MT-450) 
   Brooks Stephens (MT-450) 
 Daren Critelli (MB-6200) 
 Kurt Weidich (MT-456) 
 Dale Lentz (MB-4600) 
 Sam Willoughby (MB-6200) 
 Ryan Newman (MT-100) 
 joshua.fredrickson@wyo.gov      (Joshua Fredrickson   WSEO - Riverton) 
 john.mayhew@wyo.gov  (John Mayhew  WSEO – Riverton) 
  Philip.beamer@wyo.gov  (Phil Beamer -Worland) 
 jwheele@usgs.gov      (Geological Survey) 
 travis.neebling@wyo.gov   (Travis Neebling     WGF – Casper) 
 sam.hochhalter@wyo.gov   (Sam Hochhalter     WGF – Cody 
 Jason.Burckhardt@wyo.gov  (Jason Burckhardt   WGF - Cody) 
  Joe.Skorupski@wyo.gov  (Joe Skorupski WGR -Cody) 
 Mark.Smith2@wyo.gov                 (Mark Smith     WGF - Cody) 
 pat_hnilicka@fws.gov  (Pat Hnilicka USFWS – Lander, WY) 
 lawson@windriverfishandgame.com  (Wind River Fish and Game) 
 wilma@windriverfishandgame.com (Wind River Fish and Game) 
 Michael_mazur@fws.gov                   (Michael Mazur USFWS – Lander, WY) 
  wtp@thermopoliswy.gov                   (Thermopolis Water Treatment Plant) 
 clinton.huckfeldt@wyo.gov                           (Clint Huckfeldt – WYDOT Foreman, Thermopolis) 
 Nick.neylon@wyo.gov  (Regional Manager for Wyoming State Parks) 
 ema.ohs@washakiecounty.net  (Kami Neighbors – Washakie County Emergency Management) 
 abrookwell@so.washakiecoutnywy.gov (Washakie County Sheriff) 
 fred@totmayor.com                                     (Fred Crosby - Town of Thermopolis) 
  info@thermpolischamber.org  Thermopolis -Hot Springs Chamber of Commerce 
 greybull@tctwest.net  (Rodney Ross – Greybull Emergency Management) 
 mark.crowe@bnsf.com  (Mark Crowe) 
 John.bass@wyo.gov   (State Parks) 
 Rober.shanor@wyo.gov  (Roger Shanor) 
 Mark.caughlan@wyo.gov  (Mark Caughlan State Parks) 
 Chris.delay@wyo.gov  (State Parks) 
 cr.krf@noaa.gov                                        (National Weather Service) 
 lance.vandenboogart@noaa.gov                  (National Weather Service) 
 nws.riverton@noaa.gov  (National Weather Service) 
 Mathew.mclaughlin@noaa.gov  (National Weather Service) 
 shelby.fuller@noaa.gov  (National Weather Service) 
 timothy.trudel@noaa.gov  (National Weather Service) 
 michael.natoli@noaa.gov  (National Weather Service) 
 jared.allen@noaa.gov  (National Weather Service) 
  celia.hensley@noaa.gov  (National Weather Service) 
 Jesse.M.Brown@usace.army.mil   (U.S. Army Corps of Engineers) 
 Laura.E.KnappLeiferman@usace.army.mil  (U.S. Army Corps of Engineers) 
 alexander.j.flanigan@usace.army.mil            (U.S. Army Corps of Engineers) 
Menjamin.W.Sterbenz@usace.army.mil  (U.S. Army Corps of Engineers)                                  
Paul.Gerrity@wyo.gov                   (Paul Gerrity) 
Kevin.Skates@wyo.gov                    (Kevin Skates) 
Joe.Deromedi@wyo.gov                   (Joe Deromedi) 
jake.ruthven1@wyo.gov  (Jake Ruthven) 
mtr-mrk@wapa.gov                                     (Montrose Marketing) 
MTPreschedule@wapa.gov                         (Montrose Pre-schedulers)   
RFellin@wapa.gov                     Western Area Power Admin (Rachelle Grubbs)   
desmarais@wapa.gov   Western Area Power Admin (J4120)   
AMarkel@wapa.gov   Western Area Power Admin (J4120) 
DAdams@wapa.gov   Western Area Power Admin (J4120) 
Harryhill@wapa.gov   Western Area Power Admin (J4120) 
Rainbolt@wapa.gov   Western Area Power Admin (J4120)  
RMROutageNorth@wapa.gov  Western Area Power Admin (J4120) 
Sorensen@wapa.gov    Western Area Power Admin (J4120)               
INTERNAL 
WY-1000, WY-1100 (Vacant), WY-4000, WY-4100 (all), WY-4300(all), WY-6000, WY-6100, WY-6112, WY-6111       
Liz Cresto 307-259-9395 

   T:\WY410\WATER ORDERS\Boysen\2026\BO 04-26-Testing.docx 

mailto:Philip.beamer@wyo.gov
mailto:Joe.Skorupski@wyo.gov
mailto:wtp@thermopoliswy.gov
mailto:info@thermpolischamber.org
mailto:celia.hensley@noaa.gov
mailto:Jesse.M.Brown@usace.army.mil

		2025-12-12T09:00:32-0700
	ELIZABETH CRESTO




